

State of New Hampshire
Supreme Court

NO. 2001-495

2002 TERM

FEBRUARY SESSION

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

v.

DANIEL BOYLE

RULE 7 APPEAL FROM FINAL DECISION
OF ROCKINGHAM COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT, DANIEL BOYLE

By: Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.
Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon
26 S. Main St., #175
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 226-4225

and: Jim Loring, Esq.
Meade & Loring
96 Chestnut St.
Portsmouth, NH 03801
(603) 430-9322

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	<i>ii</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	<i>1</i>
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE	<i>2</i>
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	<i>4</i>
ARGUMENT	<i>5</i>
I. Community Care Exception to the Warrant Requirement	<i>5</i>
A. Police Have Protective Function	<i>5</i>
B. New Hampshire Law Protects Against Unfettered Seizures	<i>7</i>
II. Mr. Boyle Should Not Have Been Seized	<i>9</i>
A. Officer Walsh Had No Objectively Reasonable Grounds to Believe There Was an Immediate Need for His Assistance	<i>9</i>
B. Officer Walsh Had No Objectively Reasonable Basis, Approximating Probable Cause, to Associate the Emergency with the Place Seized	<i>10</i>
C. Officer Walsh’s Seizure of Mr. Boyle Was Primarily Motivated by an Intent to Arrest and Seize Evidence	<i>11</i>
III. Mr. Boyle was Seized	<i>12</i>
IV. Police Need Reasonable Suspicion Based on Articulate Facts to Detain a Motorist for Investigatory Purposes	<i>13</i>
A. Law Requires Articulate Suspicion	<i>13</i>
B. Officer Walsh Had No Articulate Suspicion to Seize Mr. Boyle	<i>13</i>
CONCLUSION	<i>15</i>
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT AND CERTIFICATION	<i>15</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Cady v. Dombrowski</i> , 413 U.S. 433 (1973)	7
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967)	5, 6
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429 (1991)	12
<i>United States v. Sharpe</i> , 470 U.S. 675 (1985)	13

OTHER FEDERAL CASE

<i>United States v. Erickson</i> , 991 F.2d 529 (9th Cir. 1993)	6
--------------------------------------------------------------------------	---

NEW HAMPSHIRE CASES

<i>State v. Blake</i> , 146 N.H. 1 (2001)	8
<i>State v. Brunelle</i> , 145 N.H. 656 (2000)	7, 8
<i>State v. Heidi Lee Seavey</i> , __ N.H. __ (decided Dec. 19, 2001)	6, 7, 8
<i>State v. Jaroma</i> , 137 N.H. 562 (1993), quoting <i>State v. Kennison</i> , 134 N.H. 243 (1991)	13
<i>State v. Oxley</i> , 127 N.H. 407 (1985)	12
<i>State v. Psomiades</i> , 139 N.H. 480 (1995)	8
<i>State v. Quezada</i> , 141 N.H. 258 (1996)	12
<i>State v. Webber</i> , 141 N.H. 817 (1997)	13

OTHER STATES' CASES

<i>Barrett v. Commonwealth</i> , 462 S.E.2d 109 (Va. 1995)	14
<i>State v. Godwin</i> , 826 P.2d 452 (Idaho 1992)	6
<i>State v. Houser</i> , 622 P.2d 1218 (Wash. 1980)	5
<i>Servis v. Commonwealth</i> , 371 S.E.2d 156 (Va.App. 1988)	5
